OF THE CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER TO AWARD 
THE PONCE DE LEON BOULEVARD MEDIAN 
INSTALLATION AND ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS 
(PHASE II) PROJECT TO TRAN CONSTRUCTION, INC. 
PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-828 OF THE 
PROCUREMENT CODE AND INVITATION FOR BID 
(IFB) 2009.12.01 IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,513,727.60 (ONE 
MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THIRTEEN THOUSAND 
SEVEN HUNDRED TWENTY-SEVEN DOLLARS AND 
SIXTY CENTS); FURTHER AUTHORIZING AN 
APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS FOR THIS PROJECT.  

WHEREAS, on December 1, 2009 the Procurement Division of Finance formally 
advertised the Ponce de Leon Boulevard – Median Installation and Roadway Improvements

[...]

Marks Brothers, Inc.; and Horizon Contractors, 
Inc.; and  

WHEREAS, the lowest responsive responsible bidder for the Ponce de Leon Boulevard  

Median Installation and Roadway Improvements (Phase II) Project was Tran Construction, Inc. 
with their bid of $1,513,727.60 (one million five hundred thirteen thousand seven hundred 
twenty-seven dollars and sixty cents); and      

WHEREAS, an appropriation of funds is hereby authorized for the Ponce de Leon 
Boulevard Median Installation and Roadway Improvements (Phase II) Project from the Capital 
Improvements Fund: Ponce de Leon Account No.